
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 6 January 2026 
11.00 am 

Ground floor meeting rooms, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Portfolio 

Councillor Sarah King (Chair) Leader of the Council 
Councillor Jasmine Ali Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Children, Education and Refugees 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor John Batteson Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency, Jobs 

and Business 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan Cabinet Member for Equalities, Democracy 

and Finance 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo Cabinet Member for Parks and Culture 
Councillor Helen Dennis Cabinet Member for New Homes and 

Sustainable Development 
Councillor Natasha Ennin Cabinet Member for Community Safety and 

Neighbourhoods 
Councillor James McAsh Cabinet Member for Clean Air, Streets and 

Waste 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye Cabinet Member for Council Homes 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Email: paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk; constitutional.team@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date:18 December 2025 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 6 January 2026 
11.00 am 

Ground floor meeting rooms, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the 
course of the meeting. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear working days of the meeting.  
 

 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED 
MEETING, AND ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

 

1 

 To note the items specified which will be considered in a closed 
meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

2 - 28 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of 
the meeting held on 2 December 2025.  
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 
 

 

 To receive any questions from members of the public which have 
been submitted in advance of the meeting in accordance with the 
cabinet procedure rules. The deadline for the receipt of public 
questions is midnight Tuesday 23 December 2025. 
 

 

7. DEPUTATION REQUESTS 
 

 

 To consider any deputation requests. The deadline for the receipt of 
deputation requests is midnight Tuesday 23 December 2025. 
 

 

8. SOCIAL PURPOSE OF LAND FRAMEWORK 
 

29 - 147 

 To approve the implementation of the Social Purpose of Land 
Framework (‘the Framework’) pilot phase on four council-identified 
sites. 
 

 

9. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2026-2029 
 

148 - 157 

 To adopt the Local Development Scheme (“LDS”) and note the 
commencement of a full review of the Southwark Plan in 2026, 
following the adoption of the LDS. 
 

 

10. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) - FINAL RENT AND 
CHARGES REPORT 2026-27 

 

To follow 

 To approve the housing revenue account budget and rent setting for 
2026-27. 
 

 

11. THE COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR 2026-27 
 

158 - 168 

 To approve the council tax base 2026-27  
 

 

12. GATEWAY 3 - VARIATION DECISION: PARKS GROUNDS 
MAINTENANCE CONTRACT EXTENSION 

 

169 - 198 

 To approve the variation of the grounds maintenance contract. 
 

 

13. SENIOR RESOURCES LEADERSHIP TEAM STRUCTURE 
 

199 - 208 

 To approve the proposed changes to the resources senior 
leadership structure. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT 
THE START OF THE MEETING 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following items are included on the closed section of the 
agenda. The Proper Officer has decided that the papers should not 
be circulated to the press and public since they reveal confidential 
or exempt information as specified in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution. The specific 
paragraph is indicated in the case of exempt information. 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the cabinet wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information: 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Constitution. “ 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

14. MINUTES 
 

 

 To approve as a correct the closed minutes of the meeting held on 2 
December 2025. 
 

 

15. GATEWAY 3 - VARIATION DECISION: PARKS GROUNDS 
MAINTENANCE CONTRACT EXTENSION 

 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT 
THE START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR 
AS URGENT 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  18 December 2025 



 
 

NOTIFICATION OF CLOSED
[...]
tteson 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Helen Dennis 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor James McAsh 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye 
 
 

   
   

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stephanie Cryan. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The following were identified as late and urgent items which the chair agreed to 
accept: 
 
Item 10: Disposal of land at Greendale, East Dulwich 

 
Item 15: Policy and Resources: Budget Setting Update 2026-27 
 
Item 16:  Housing Revenue (HRA) – Indicative Rent and Charges report 2026-

27 
 

Item 23:        Report from Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Outcome of call-
in Asylum Road Care Home, Disposal of the site by way of a 
long-leasehold interest. 

 

2
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 2 December 2025 
 

 
Reasons for urgency and lateness were included in the reports. 
 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED MEETING, 
AND ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

 

 No representations were received. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following interests were declared: 
 

 Councillors Evelyn Akoto and Natasha Ennin declared a disclosable pecuniary 
interest in respect of Item 16: Housing Revenue Account – Indicative Rent and 
Charges report 2026-27. 

 

 Councillors Evelyn Akoto and Natasha Ennin declared a disclosable pecuniary 
interest in respect of items 19 / 29: Gateway 3 – Variation Decision: Phase 2 of 
Extension to the South East London Combined Heat and Power Plant 
(SELCHP) Heat Network. 

 

 Councillor Sarah King declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Item 10: 
Disposal of land at Greendale, East Dulwich.  

 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the cabinet meeting 14 October 2025 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.  

 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 There were no public questions. 
 

7. DEPUTATION REQUESTS  
 

 The repor
[...]
ssessment will be presented to cabinet as part of the budget 
update in February. 

 
7. That the contents of the report will be considered by the overview and 

scrutiny committee in December 2025 and January 2026 prior to 
February 2026 cabinet. 

 

16. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) - INDICATIVE RENT AND CHARGES 
REPORT 2026-27  

 

 Having declared a disclosable pecuniary interest, Councillors Evelyn Akoto and 
Natasha Ennin withdrew from the meeting while this item was being discussed.  
 
It was not possible to circulate this report five clear days in advance of the meeting 
due to the timing of the Chancellor’s Autumn Statement on 26 November 2025. 
The statement was expected to confirm details on the implementation of the social 
rent convergence policy, which has implications for the council’s housing revenue 
account (HRA) and tenant rents for 2026–27. As noted in paragraph 16 this has 
been delayed. 

 

Submitting the indicative rent and charges report to December cabinet enabled the 
statutory 28-day notice period to be met ahead of the effective date of 6 April 2026. 
Any further delay would risk breaching legal notification requirements and 
potentially result in a loss of income to the HRA. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the proposed rent increase of 4.8% (based on September 2025 

9



9 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 2 December 2025 
 

Consumer Price Index plus 1%) for all directly and tenant managed (TMO) 
housing stock held within the council’s housing revenue account (HRA) be 
noted.  

 
2. That it be noted that guidance on the proposed implementation of rent 

convergence expected to be announced in the Autumn Statement (26 
November 2025) has been delayed to January 2026, as set out in paragraphs 
16-18 of the report.  
 

3. That the proposed rent increase of 4.8% for the council’s shared ownership 
stock as set out in paragraph 20 of the report with effect from 6 April 2026 be 
noted.  

 
4. That the proposed increases to tenant service charges, comprising estate 

cleaning, grounds maintenance, communal lighting and door entry 
maintenance as set out in paragraphs 21-22 of the report with effect from 6 
April 2026 be noted.  

 
5. That the proposed increase in sheltered and flexi-care housing service 

charges as set out in paragraph 23 of the report with effect from 6 April 2026 
be noted.  

 
6. That the disaggregation of the combined rent and service charges for 

supported hostels and the proposed increase for both in line with CPI+1% as 
set out in paragraphs 24-25 of the report with effect from 6 April 2026 be 
noted.  

 
7. That the proposed increase in garage charge rates as set out in paragraphs 

26-27 of the report with effect from 6 April 2026 be noted.  
 

8. That the withdrawal of the concessionary garage rate for non-blue badge 
holders as previously agreed under individual decision making (IDM) by the 
cabinet member for council homes as set out in paragraph 28 of the report 
with effect from 6 April 2026 be noted.  

 
9. That the proposed freezing of heat network charges for 2026-27 at existing 

levels, with the exception of the borough-wide metered charge for new 
homes, which will be reduced as set out in paragraphs 29-43 of the report 
with effect from 6 April 2026 be noted.  

 
10. That it be noted that resident engagement on the proposals will be 

undertaken during December, and the outcomes reported to cabinet at its 
meeting on 6 January 2026.   

 

 NOTE: 
 

 Councillor James McAsh left the cabinet meeting at 12.55pm. 

10



10 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 2 December 2025 
 

 

17. GATEWAY 1 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY APPROVAL REPORT: ALL-AGE 
INTEGRATED DRUG AND ALCOHOL TREATMENT AND RECOVERY 
SERVICES  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the procurement strategy for the all-age integrated drug and alcohol 

treatment and recovery services contract to be procured through a 
competitive process up to a maximum estimated annual contract value of 
£7,399,584 for a period of five years commencing 
[...]
nvironment and for residents’ bills 
must be honoured. 

 
3. This council resolves to: 
 

a. Write to Emma Reynolds as Secretary of State for Environment, Food, 
and Rural Affairs, and Rachel Reeves, Chancellor of the Exchequer, 
urging government to: 

 
i. Use its powers under the Water Industry Act 1991 to place 

Thames Water into Special Administration, ensuring that workers’ 
current terms and conditions on pay and pensions are honoured 
and public interests are protected. 

 
ii. Use the provisions of Special Administration to end the failed 

experiment of privatisation and bring Thames Water back into 
permanent public ownership. 

 
iii. Enable accountability and transparency under a publicly owned 

Thames Water by changing its governance model so that local 
councils, workers and households are all represented on the 
Board.  

 
b. Ask that Cabinet communicate the text of this motion to: 

 

26



26 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 2 December 2025 
 

i. Southwark Members of Parliament 
 

ii. Secretary of State for Environment Food and Rural Affairs, Emma 
Reynolds 

 
iii. Rachel Reeves, Chancellor of the Exchequer 

 
iv. CEO of Thames Water, Chris Weston. 

 

 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the access to information 
procedure rules of the Southwark Constitution. 
 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 

27. MINUTES  
 

 The closed minutes of the cabinet meeting held on 14 October 2025 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 
 

28. PHASE 2 OF THE TUSTIN ESTATE RENEWAL  
 

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. Please see 
item 11 for the decision.  
 

29. GATEWAY 3 - VARIATION DECISION: PHASE 2 OF EXTENSION TO THE 
SOUTH EAST LONDON COMBINED HEAT AND POWER (SELCHP) HEAT 
NETWORK  

 

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. Please see 
item 19 for the decision.  
 

30. APPROVAL TO PURCHASE: ROCKINGHAM STREET ARCHES NOS. 107, 
106,105  

 

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. Please see 
item 20 for the decision.  
 

27



27 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 2 December 2025 
 

 The meeting ended at 1.25pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, 
WEDNESDAY 10 DECEMBER 2025. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER 
THAT DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR 
SCRUTINY, THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE 
PENDING THE OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 

28



 

 
 

1 

Meeting Name: Cabinet  
 

Date: 
 

6 January 2026 

Report title: 
 

Social Purpose of Land Framework 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Helen Dennis, New Homes and Sustainable 
Development 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

N/a 

 
 
FOREWORD – COUNCILLOR HELEN DENNIS, CABINET MEMBER FOR NEW 
HOMES AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
 
I’m delighted to be bringing this report which recommends moving forward with 
several key actions arising from the Southwark Land Commission, which was set up 
by this administration to explore how we maximise public good from public land. One 
of the key proposals made by the Commissioners was to develop a ‘Social Purpose of 
Land Framework’ which would help guide decision-making around council land and 
assets, with the potential for wider applicability to other landowners in the future.  
 
Earlier this year, the council commissioned the New Economics Foundation (NEF) to 
help us develop a draft framework, using the principles of community organising to 
ensure that the model would have local resonanc
[...]
(page 39 to 50 of 
Appendix 1 – Social Purpose of Land Framework a Proposal from The New 
Economics Foundation, and paragraph 26 of this report, on four (4) council-
identified sites as set out in paragraph 59. 

  
2. Note that a revised Framework will be brought back to cabinet following the 

pilot phase for further consideration. 
 

3. Delegates the approval of any minor non-substantive amendments resulting 
from its meeting and a final review by officers on the framework to the director 
of planning and growth in consultation with the cabinet member for new 
homes and sustainable development prior to final release. 
 

4. Delegates authority to the director of planning and growth to oversee 
implementation and refinement of the framework processes, including the 
development of an action plan supporting the framework. 
 

5. Establish the Southwark Land Partnership (SLP) in accordance with the 
Terms of Reference in Appendix 3 and delegate authority to the director of 
planning and growth to finalise governance arrangements and partnership 
agreements. 
 

6. To consider whether to issue early notice of the intention to dispose of 
council’s owned land or buildings at the time of reviewing the asset 
management plan.  
 

7. Agrees an allocation of £500,000 of reserve funding towards the costs of 
informing and resourcing the pilot sites of the Social Purpose of Land 
Framework. 

 
Recommendations for the Leader of the Council 

 
8. Vary the executive scheme of delegation to delegate authority to the cabinet 

member for new homes and sustainable development to approve the details of 
the fifth pilot site, in accordance with paragraph 60 of this report.  
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

9. In 2022, Southwark Council launched the Southwark Land Commission, which 
was the first of its kind in London, to explore how land in our borough could 
better serve the needs of local people. Made up of community leaders, 

30



 

 
 

3 

landowners, and experts, t
[...]
ork post-pilot phase. 

 
SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 
 
Strategic Director of Resources (FIN25 – 32) 
 

78. This report seeks cabinet approval to the Social Purpose of Land Framework 
and the eight stated recommendations which are detailed at the outset of this 
report. 

 
79. The strategic director of resources notes the contents of the report, the post 

approval implementation programme and the forecast expenditure by category 
as detailed in the financial implications. 

 
80. It is also noted that cabinet is asked to approve the release of £500k from 

reserves in relation to funding this programme.  
 
81. As detailed in the financial implications the future programme expenditure will 

be regularly reviewed and capitalised as appropriate. 
 
Assistant Chief Executive, Governance and Assurance (KD – 12/12/25) 
 
82. The cabinet is asked to: 

 

 Approve the implementation of the Social Purpose of Land 
Framework (‘the Framework’) pilot phase as set out in Section 4 
and 5 (page 39 to 50 of Appendix 1 – Social Purpose of Land 
Framework a Proposal from The New Economics Foundation, and 
paragraph 26 of this report, on four (4) council-identified sites as set 
out in paragraph 59. 

 

 Note that a revised Framework will be brought back to cabinet 
following the pilot phase for further consideration. 

 

 Delegate the approval of any minor non-substantive amendments 
resulting from its meeting and a final review by officers on the 
Framework to the director of planning and growth in consultation 
with the cabinet member for new homes and sustainable 
development prior to final release. 

 

 Delegate authority to the director of planning and growth to oversee 
implementation and refinement of the Framework processes, 
including the development of an Action Plan supporting the 
framework. 
 

 Establish the Southwark Land Partnership (SLP) in accordance 
with the Terms of Reference in Appendix 3 and delegate authority 
to the director of pl
[...]
.50% in 2025-26). 

 
3. To approve the proposed continuation of the  

 

 Council Tax discounts, exemptions and premiums as summarised in 
paragraph 8 

 Discretionary relief as per section 13A(1)(c) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 summarised in paragraph 9 and 

 Council Tax reduction scheme administered under section 13A(1)(a) of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

  
4. Delegate authority to the strategic director of resources in consultation with 

the cabinet member for equalities, democracy and finance and monitoring 
officer for any minor and consequential amendments to the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme policy. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
5. The Council Tax Base is calculated in accordance with a nationally prescribed 

formula and represents the equivalent number of Band D properties within the 
area.  

 
6. The Council Tax Base must be determined and notified to the Greater London 

Authority (GLA) and other levying and precepting bodies. As in the past, these 
notifications must be made by 31 January. 
 

7. A further report will be presented to council assembly in February 2026 setting 
out the level of council tax needed to meet the council’s net expenditure for 
the financial year 2026-27. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Council tax discounts, exemptions and premiums 

 
8. All council tax discounts, exemptions and premiums from 2025-26 remain 

unchanged for 2026-27 and are summarised in table on next page. 
 

159



 

 
 

3 

 

Type of Council Tax Discounts, Exemptions and 
Premiums 

Discount
/ 
Premium 

Single person discount -25% 
All except one person in household disregarded  -25% 
All persons in household disregarded -50% 
Empty dwelling for greater than 1 year and less than 5 
years 

+100% 

Dwellings empty for at least 5 years but less than 10 
years  

+200% 

Dwellings empty for at least 10 years - continuing 
premium 

+300% 

Second home premium +100% 

 
Southwark council tax section 13A(1)(c) – discret
[...]
lity of provision and value.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That Cabinet approves the variation of the grounds maintenance contract 

with Quadron Services Limited, now trading as Idverde U.K Limited, for a 
four-year period from 3 October 2026 with an estimated annual cost of 
£3.289m and subject to the contract provision as set out in paragraph 20 
of this report, making a total contract value of the extension period 
£13.156m, and a total estimated lifetime contract value of £42.5m.  

 

169
Agenda Item 12



 

 

Page 2   

 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2. The reason for the proposed recommendation in this report is detailed in 

paragraphs 21-23 (Reason for Variation). 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3. The alternative options considered to the proposed variation are set out in 
the section entitled Alternative Options Considered within this report at 
paragraphs 27-28. 

 

POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 
4. Once the recommendation within this report has been approved, the 

following will take place: 
 

i. Next steps aligned to the future proposals for this service 
are set out in paragraphs 24-26 of the report. 

ii. The timeline for implementation of the actions in this report 
is within the project plan within the body of the report at 
paragraph 30. 

iii. The planned contract management and monitoring regime is 
detailed out in paragraphs 35-42 of this report.   

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
5. Government policy increasingly recognises the importance of greenspace 

in people’s health and wellbeing for promoting good health, prevention of 
poor health and treatment and recovery from illness and injury. The 
government’s 25-Year Environment Plan, ‘A green future: Our 25-year 
plan to improve the environment’ acknowledges the essential role that the 
natural environment and greenspace play in people’s physical and mental 
health and aims to improve population health and wellbeing by forging a 
closer connection between peopl

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 6 January 2026 
 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 6 January 2026 at 11.00 am at the 
Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Sarah King (Chair) 

Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Helen Dennis 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor James McAsh 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye 
 

  
  

 

  

 

  

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Natasha Ennin and Portia 
Mwangangye. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The following item was identified as late and urgent item which the chair agreed to 
accept: 
 
Item 10:  Housing Revenue Account (HRA) - Final Rent and Charges Report 



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 6 January 2026 
 

2026-27 
 
Reasons for urgency and lateness were included in the report. 
 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED MEETING, 
AND ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

 

 No representations were received.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Councillor Evelyn Akoto declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of 
Item 10: Housing Revenue Account – Final Rent and Charges report 2026-27. The 
member left the room during the consideration of this item and did not take part in 
the voting. 
 
Note: Councillor Natasha Ennin had previously declared a disclosable pecuniary 
interest for items relating to the housing revenue account- rent and charges. 
Having submitted her apologies for lateness she was not present for Item 10: 
Housing Revenue Account – Final Rent and Charges report 2026-27 when this 
item was considered. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2025 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the chair.  

 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 There were none. 
 

7. DEPUTATION REQUESTS  
 

 There were none. 
 
 

8. SOCIAL PURPOSE OF LAND FRAMEWORK  
 

 Molly Harris from the New Economics Foundation was present for the item.  
 



3 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 6 January 2026 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
Decisions of the Cabinet 
 
1. That the implementation of the Social Purpose of Land Framework (‘the 

Framework’) pilot phase as set out in Section 4 and 5 (page 39 to 50 of 
Appendix 1) of the report Social Purpose of Land Framework a Proposal from 
The New Economics Foundation, and paragraph 26 of the report, on four (4) 
council-identified sites as set out in paragraph 59 of the report be approved. 

  
2. That it be noted that a revised framework will be brought back to cabinet 

following the pilot phase for further consideration. 
 

3. That the approval of any minor non-substantive amendments resulting from 
its meeting and a final review by officers on the framework be delegated to 
the director of planning and growth, in consultation with the cabinet member 
for new homes and sustainable development prior to final release. 
 

4. That authority be delegated to the director of planning and growth to oversee 
the implementation and refinement of the framework processes, including the 
development of an action plan supporting the framework. 

 
5. That the Southwark Land Partnership (SLP) be established in accordance 

with the terms of reference in Appendix 3 of the report and authority be 
delegated to the director of planning and growth to finalise governance 
arrangements and partnership agreements. 

 
6. To issue early notice of the intention to dispose of council’s owned land or 

buildings at the time of reviewing the asset management plan.  
 

7. That an allocation of £500,000 of reserve funding towards the costs of 
informing and resourcing the pilot sites of the Social Purpose of Land 
Framework be agreed. 
 

Decisions of the Leader of the Council 
 

8. That the executive scheme of delegation be varied to delegate authority to the 
cabinet member for new homes and sustainable development to approve the 
details of the fifth pilot site, in accordance with paragraph 60 of the report.  
 
 

 

 NOTE: 
 

 Councillor Portia Mwangangye arrived at the meeting at 11.23am. 
 



4 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 6 January 2026 
 

9. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2026-2029  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Local Development Scheme (“LDS”) in Appendix 1 of the report be 

adopted. 
 

2. That the commencement of a full review of the Southwark Plan in 2026, 
following the adoption of the LDS be noted. 

 

10. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) - FINAL RENT AND CHARGES 
REPORT 2026-27  

 

 Having declared a disclosable pecuniary interest, Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
withdrew from the meeting while this item was being discussed.  
 
Note: Councillor Natasha Ennin had previously declared a disclosable pecuniary 
interest for items relating to the housing revenue account- rent and charges. 
Having submitted her apologies for lateness she was not present for this item. 
 
It was not possible to circulate this report five clear days in advance of the meeting. 
Urgent consideration was required as any delay would risk breaching legal 
notification requirements and potentially result in a loss of income to the housing 
revenue account. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Decisions of Cabinet 
 
That the following be noted: 

 
1. The outcomes and feedback from the resident engagement events that 

took place during December 2025 (prior to Christmas), attached at 
Appendix 2 of the report. 

 
2. The withdrawal of the concessionary garage rate for non-blue badge 

holders as previously agreed under individual decision making (IDM) 
by the cabinet member for council homes as set out in paragraph 29 of 
the report with effect from 6 April 2026.  

 
3. That guidance on the proposed implementation of rent convergence expected 

to be announced in the Autumn Statement (26 November 2025) was delayed 
and expected to be announced in January 2026.  

 
That the following be approved: 



5 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 6 January 2026 
 

 
4. The rent increase of 4.8% (based on September 2025 Consumer Price Index 

plus 1%) for all directly and tenant managed (TMO) housing stock held within 
the council’s housing revenue account (HRA).  

 
5. The rent increase of 4.8% for the council’s shared ownership stock as set out 

in paragraph 21 of the report with effect from 6 April 2026.  
 
6. The increases to tenant service charges, comprising estate cleaning, grounds 

maintenance, communal lighting and door entry maintenance as set out in 
paragraphs 22-23 of the report with effect from 6 April 2026.  

 
7. The increase in sheltered and flexi-care housing service charges as set out in 

paragraph 24 of the report with effect from 6 April 2026.  
 
8. The disaggregation of the combined rent and service charges for supported 

hostels and the increase for both in line with CPI+1% as set out in 
paragraphs 25-26 of the report with effect from 6 April 2026.  

 
9. The increase in garage charge rates as set out in paragraphs 27-28 of the 

report with effect from 6 April 2026.  
 
10. The freezing of heat network charges for 2026-27 at existing levels, with the 

exception of the borough-wide metered charge for new homes, which will be 
reduced as set out in paragraphs 30-44 of the report with effect from 6 April 
2026. 

 
Decision of the Leader of the Council 
 
11. That authority be delegated to the cabinet member for equalities, democracy 

and finance in consultation with the cabinet member for council homes to 
implement the government’s proposals on rent convergence with effect from 
6 April 2026. 

 

 NOTE: 
 

 Councillor Natasha Ennin arrived at the meeting at 11.45am. 
 
 

11. THE COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR 2026-27  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the council tax base for the year 2026-27 as 111,464.6 (112,357 in 

2025-26) band D equivalent dwellings (Appendix A of the report) be 



6 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 6 January 2026 
 

approved. 
 

2. That the council tax collection rate for the year 2026-27 as 96.50% (96.50% 
in 2025-26) be approved. 

 
3. That the proposed continuation be approved of the:  

 

 Council tax discounts, exemptions and premiums as summarised in 
paragraph 8 of the report 

 Discretionary relief as per section 13A(1)(c) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 summarised in paragraph 9 of the report and 

 Council tax reduction scheme administered under section 13A(1)(a) of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

  
4. That authority be delegated to the strategic director of resources in 

consultation with the cabinet member for equalities, democracy and finance 
and monitoring officer for any minor and consequential amendments to the 
council tax reduction scheme policy. 

 

12. GATEWAY 3 - VARIATION DECISION: PARKS GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 
CONTRACT EXTENSION  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the variation of the grounds maintenance contract with Quadron 
Services Limited, now trading as Idverde U.K Limited, for a four-year period 
from 3 October 2026 with an estimated annual cost of £3.289m and subject 
to the contract provision as set out in paragraph 20 of the report, making a 
total contract value of the extension period £13.156m, and a total estimated 
lifetime contract value of £42.5m be approved. 

 

13. SENIOR RESOURCES LEADERSHIP TEAM STRUCTURE  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the proposed changes to the resources senior leadership team structure 

be approved as set out in the report. 

2. That the creation of the following new posts be approved: 

 Director of commercial partnerships and investments 

 Director of digital and resident experience. 
 
3. That it be noted that the strategic director of resources will be leading a 

process to incorporate the two new director level posts into the resources 



7 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 6 January 2026 
 

senior leadership team structure as part of a wider reorganisation.   

4. That the authority be delegated to the strategic director of resources to 

progress recruitment to new director-level roles. 

 

 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the access to information 
procedure rules of the Southwark Constitution. 
 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 
 

14. MINUTES  
 

 The closed minutes of the cabinet meeting held on 2 December 2025 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 
 

15. GATEWAY 3 - VARIATION DECISION: PARKS GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 
CONTRACT EXTENSION  

 

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. Please see 
item 12 for the decision.  
 
 

 The meeting ended at 12 noon. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 



8 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 6 January 2026 
 

 DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 18 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, 
WEDNESDAY 14 JANUARY 2026. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER 
THAT DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE EXECUTIVE BE CALLED-IN FOR 
SCRUTINY, THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE 
PENDING THE OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


